

No. 63916-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 1

LEROY BUSHNELL, as personal representative of the Estate of
EVELYN BUSHNELL,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MEDICO INSURANCE COMPANY, a Nebraska Corporation, and
MEDICO LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Nebraska Corporation,

Defendants/Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BADGLEY ~ MULLINS LAW GROUP PLLC
Randall C. Johnson, WSBA #24556
Attorneys for Appellant

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 621-6566
FAX: (206) 621-9686

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 OCT -5 PM 4:33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The Parties. 4

 B. Background. 4

 C. Medico’s Policy 7

 D. RCW 48.84.060 8

 E. Medico’s Investigation Into Ms. Bushnell’s Claim. 9

 F. Office of Insurance Commissioner 10

 G. Petitioner’s Lawsuit and the Procedural History. 11

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

V. ARGUMENT 13

 A. The Standard of Review is De Novo. 13

 B. Trial Court Erred in Finding That the Hospital Stay Requirement Was a Valid Condition to Coverage Under Mrs. Bushnell’s Policy..... 15

 1. Insurers Offering Long-Term Care Insurance are Prohibited From Conditioning Coverage on a Hospital Stay Requirement. 15

 2. Washington Law Removed the Hospital Stay Requirement from Mrs. Bushnell’s Policy When She Renewed It. 16

 3. The Hospital Stay Requirement Is Void Against Public Policy. 18

 4. There Was No Lapse Under the Policy..... 18

 C. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Mrs. Bushnell’s Argument That the Hospital Stay Requirement Was Invalid..... 19

 1. Medico Did Not Assert That This Was a Continuous Contract.20

2.	A Continuous Contract Requires Evidence of Intent.....	22
D.	The Trial Court Erred In Finding That Medico Did Not Commit an Unfair or Deceptive Act in the Sale and Marketing of a Long-Term Care Policy.....	24
E.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding that Medico Acted Reasonably in Denying this Claim.	26
F.	The Trial Court Erred in Denying Mrs. Bushnell Her Reasonable Attorneys Fees and Costs.	28
G.	Mrs. Bushnell, as the Prevailing Party on Appeal, is Entitled to Her Reasonable Attorneys Fees.	29
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alask Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Bryan</i> , 125 Wn.App. 24, 30, 104 P.3d 1 (2004), review denied, 155 Wn.2d 1007, 120 P.3d 577 (2005).....	14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 877, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	14
<i>Bordeaux, Inc. v. American Safety Insurance Company</i> , 145 Wn.App. 687, 693, 186 P.3d 1188 (Div.1, 2008).....	13, 14, 23, 24
<i>Bosko v. Pitts & Still, Inc.</i> 75 Wash.2d 856, 864, 454 P.2d 229, 234 (1969).....	22
<i>Bosko v. Pitts & Still, Inc.</i> 75 Wash.2d 856, 864, 454 P.2d 229, 234 (WASH 1969).....	21
<i>Coventry v. American States</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 276, (1998)	20, 21, 22
<i>D'Aquila Bros. Contracting Co. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 22 Misc.2d 733, 193 N.Y.S.2d 502 (1959).....	21
<i>Industrial Indemnity Co. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 920, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	27
<i>Kitsap County v. Allatate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 575, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998).....	14
<i>Lancon v. Employers Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 424 S.W.2d 321 (Tex.Civ.App. 1968)	21
<i>Middlebrook v. Banker's Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 126 Vt. 432, 234 A.2d 346 (1967).....	21
<i>Moore v. National Accident Soc'y</i> , 38 Wash. 31, 80 P. 171 (1905).....	21
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Wiscomb</i> , 95 Wn.2d 373, 1980	18
<i>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Insurance Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	28,29
<i>Riley v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 46 Wn.App. 828, 733 P.2d 556 (1987).....	14, 23

<i>Stuart v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 814, 818-819, 953 P.2d 462 (1998).....	14, 24
<i>Tebb v. Continental Casualty Company</i> , 71 Wn.2d 710, 714, 430 P.2d 597 (1967).....	12
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Wash. Pub. Utils. Dists' Util. Sys.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 456-457, 760 P.2d 337 (1988)	14, 23

STATUTES

RCW 48.01.030	20
RCW 48.18.130	16, 17, 30
RCW 48.18.280	17
RCW 48.30	10, 20
RCW 48.30.015	28
RCW 48.84.....	1,4,10,16
RCW 48.84.010	16
RCW 48.84.020(1).....	16
RCW 48.84.060	1,8, 24, 26 passim
RCW 48.84.910	8

REGULATIONS

WAC 284-30-330.....	21
WAC 284-30-350.....	21
WAC 284-30-380.....	21
WAC 284-54 et. seq.....	8
WAC 284-54-150(6).....	2, 8, 16
